Town of Moultonborough Zonmg Board of Adjustment :

Notice of Decision
Request for Variance from Section 3.2 4
~ CB Sports, LLC
- Tax Map 242, Lots 25 & 26

February 16, 2022

Applicant:  CB Sports, LLC ,

- . C/O Robert Crabtree
PO Box 111

: Milford, CT 06460 )

Locatlon 30 Cooks Point Road (Tax ] Ma P/ .

On December 15, 2021 the Zomng Board of’ A%H] Stment of the Town of Moultonborough opened |
a public hearing on the application of CB orts E} /Eric Buck, Terrain Planning & Design LLC,

- Agent (hereinafter referred to as the “Applidant” and/or “Owner”) for an application for a Variance
- from Moultonborough Zoning Ordiflance S tlon 3.2.4 for the construction of a portion of a porch
overhang to be located 40°-1” at its® lgsegpgpomt from the reference line, where 50-ft is required,
on a parcel located in the Residential/Agricultural Zoning District.

Based on the apphcatlon testunony given at the hearlng, and supportmg documentatlon and
plan(s), the Board hereby makes the following findings of fact:

1) -The property is loca_ted at 30 Cooks Point Road (Tax Map 242, Lots 25 & 26).
2). CB Spdrt_s LLC is the Owner of record for the lot.

3) The lot is in the Residential Agricultural (RA) Zoning District.

4) The Applicant was represented by Eric Buck, Terrain Planning & Design LLC.

5) The existing house is located 22°-3” at its closest point to the Lake and will be relocated
to the northwest corner of the lot.
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6) The applicants are proposing to construct a new dwelling behind the 50-ft reference line
setback, with the exception of a proposed open porch where a portion of the roof overhang
is to be located 40’ 1” from the reference line setback at its closest pomt v

7) The existing non-conforming deck aréa will be replaced with a pervrous patio in the same.
location and the project overall complies wrth the prov1s1ons of Article 4.7 of the
Ordmance

8) The proposed construction will r_equire an approved NH DES S_hOreland Impact Permit. ,

- 9) Bnan Sanford Chairman of the Conservatlon Commission presented a letter of opposmon :
for the proposed prOJect : : v

10) One lett_er _wa_s submltted by abt;_t_ters opposing the constructionfOf _a pooL .

11) Grantlng the Variance would 1ot be contrary to the publ1c 1nterest as the proposed house

will be’ located behind the 50-ft setback from fhe Lake, -and the proposed patio roof

. -overhang is significantly farther from the Lake than the existing deck, will have less impact

within the 50-ft setback from the Lake;, and a:new st tic system. That would be beneﬁclal
to the pubhc 1nterest of 1mprov1ng/mamt\§1\nm water quahty for the Lake ’

12) Grantmg the Variance would be ¢ ns1ste})t w1th the spirit . of the Ordmance for the same
reasons as stated in Item #l4»above o '

13) By grantlng the Varlance, subs" al Justlce would be done because there would be no'gain
~tothe publicas the Variance would be beneficial for lake water quahty and would st111 allow
the Apphcant to construct a new house and denymg 1t would be a substant1a1 1njustlce .

14) Grantlng the Vanance would not d1m1n1sh the value of surroundlng propertles as the o

~ construction would be new, the new dwelling will be located behind the 50-ft setback from -
the Lake and the septlc system w111 be new. : :

15) Special condltlons exist such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordrnance
will result in unnecessary hardshlp as the size, shape and location of the propetty, the fact
that there is an existing non-conformmg house, deck; shed and garage; the location of the
existing house on the property that is more non-conforming than the proposed house and .

- the ability to obtam the necessary septlc permits from DES. :

On December 15, 2021, the Zoning Board of Adjustment voted. by a vote of five (5) in favor
(Stephens, St. Peter, DeMeo, Poloian, Mills) and none (0) opposed to grant the request for a
variance from Section 3.2.4 for Eric Buck, Terrain Planning and Design LLC as agent for CB
Sports, LLC, Robert Crabtree, Manager Tax Map 242 Lots 25/26 to construct a dwellmg and
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' enclosed porch to be located 40’ 17 atits closest pomt to the reference line, subj ect to the followmg
, condltlons ' : SRR :

o 1) Porch limits shall be located and pmned by a NH llcensed surveyor prlor to constructron
B 2) _Lots shall be merged pnor to commencmg constructlon - '

B 7:".,;3) Any proposed second dwellmg unit shall obtam necessary Plannmg Board approval .
jpursuant to Zomng Artrcle 3.6. _ N : o -

o 4) An approved bu11d1ng perm1t must be obtamed pnor to commenclng construct1on and all ~ .
B 'necessary 1nspect10ns shall be successfully completed prlor to use. '

- 15 All representatrons made by the applrcant and apphcant’s agent shall be 1ncorporatcd as a. : . |

o ‘cond1t10n of approval _ . , ST ,
6) The applrcant and owner are solely respons1ble to comply w1th condltlons of approval
‘A N Per RSA 674 33 approval exp1res on 12/ 15/2023 1f use is not substantlally acted on.
'8)_1';1Rece1pt of NH DES Shoreland Perrmt ' ST e L
L 9) ».;Reference plan set before the Board for hearmg 1s Sheet L 01 Dated 11/ 10/21

1 0) Sub-bases for the Permeable pavers and poro_ “
surfaces are burlt to plan and further to close th

_-'asphalt shall be 1nspected to ensure A
) ‘bhc hear1ng

N -The Board moved to d1rect Staff to draﬂ a formal N otlce of DGCISIOH for rev1ew and approval for
. srgnlng at the next meetmg © : :

. The Board of Adjustment on Februai'/y 16 2022 approved th1s formal Notlce of Dec1s1on language .
- and authonzed the Cha1rman to. srﬁythe Notlce of Decision and send to the apphcant and place

- - -same in the case. ﬁle by a VOte of four (4) in favor (Stephens St Peter Poloran Mllls) and none
: "‘:’(O)opposed S R

i 'The dec1s1on made to Approve the vanance on December 15 2021 shall not take effect unt11 thrrty :
S (3 0) days have elapsed and no request for rehearing has been filed in accordance with RSA'677:2,

o or that if such requcSt has been ﬁled it has been dlsmrssed or demed in accordance w1th RSA S

6773

| '.'VRobertH Stephens” RS
" ‘Chairman, Zonmg Board of AdJustment

- ccC. Steve Zalewsk1 (by email only at ( szalewskl(bmoultonboroughnh gov)
Map Lot Document F1le : T _




